

No. 18-966

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED STATES
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

JONATHAN L. BACKER
JOSHUA A. GELTZER
AMY L. MARSHAK
MARY B. MCCORD
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6728
jg1861@georgetown.edu

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
Counsel of Record
General Counsel
TODD B. TATLEMAN
Deputy General Counsel
BROOKS M. HANNER
Assistant General Counsel
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House
Office Building
Washington, DC 20515
(202) 225-9700
Douglas.Letter@mail.house.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. CONGRESS HAS NOT DELEGATED UNREVIEWABLE DISCRETION TO THE DEPARTMENT IN ITS CONDUCT OF THE DECENNIAL CENSUS.....	6
A. Both the Constitution and the Census Act Constrain the Department’s Dis- cretion as to the “Form and Content” of the Census.	6
B. The Census Act Substantively Limits the Department’s Discretion to Add Questions to the Decennial Census. ...	11
II. THE DEPARTMENT’S ADDITION OF A CITIZENSHIP QUESTION TO THE 2020 CENSUS VIOLATES THE ENUMERATION CLAUSE AND THE CENSUS ACT.	19
A. The Department’s Own Data Demon- strate that the Citizenship Question Will Reduce Response Rates While Producing Less Accurate Citizenship Data.....	19
B. The Secretary’s Decision to Add a Citizenship Question Violates the Enumeration Clause.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Department Has Not Demonstrated that a Citizenship Question Will Yield Higher Quality Data than Can Be Obtained from Administrative Records.	27
D. The Department Failed to Satisfy Its Obligation Under § 141(f) Before Adding Citizenship as a Subject on the 2020 Census.	29
III. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT.	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982).....	26
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	4, 7, 11
<i>California v. Ross</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, Nos. 18-cv-1865-RS, 18-cv-2279-RS, 2019 WL 1052434 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	7
<i>City of Alexandria v. United States</i> , 737 F.2d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guerrero v. Clinton</i> , 157 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	10
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	22
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McNichols v. Klutznick</i> , 644 F.2d 844 (10th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	18
<i>Taylor Bay Protective Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 884 F.2d 1073 (8th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Tucker v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 958 F.2d 1411 (7th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	17
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	3, 24, 26
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	1, 3, 6
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 2a(a).....	4
10 U.S.C. § 652	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
10 U.S.C. § 2687(b).....	17-18
25 U.S.C. § 1631	18
28 U.S.C. § 530D(b)(2).....	17
1998 Appropriations Act, § 209(a)(1), Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440, 2480-81 (1997).....	14
Act of Oct. 17, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-521, § 5(a), 90 Stat. 2459, 2460	13
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 701(a)(2).....	6, 7
§ 701(a)(2)(A).....	19
Census Act, 13 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 6(c)	<i>passim</i>
§ 9	4
§ 141(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 141(f).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 141(f)(1)	14, 29, 31
§ 141(f)(2)	14, 29, 30
§ 141(f)(3)	14, 29, 30, 31
§ 195	4, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Rule II.8(b), Rules of the House of Representatives, 116th Cong. (2019-2020), <i>available at</i> https://rules.house.gov/sites/democrats.rules.house.gov/files/116-1/116-House-Rules-Clerk.pdf	1
 COURT FILINGS	
Brief for Appellants, <i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , No. 98-404, 1998 WL 691297 (1998).....	9
Reply Brief for Appellants, <i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , No. 98-404, 1998 WL 801090 (1998).....	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
122 Cong. Rec. 9795 (1976).....	15
<i>Decision of the Secretary of Commerce on Whether a Statistical Adjustment of the 1990 Census of Population and Housing Should Be Made for Coverage Deficiencies Resulting in an Overcount or Undercount of the Population</i> , 56 Fed. Reg. 33,582 (July 22, 1991).....	25
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review</i> (1980).....	11
The Federalist No. 36 (Ian Shapiro ed., 2009) (Alexander Hamilton).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1288 (1972).....	15-16
H.R. Rep. No. 94-944 (1976).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1719 (1976) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5476, 5477–78	13, 15
Memorandum from the Sec’y of the Army (Jan. 29, 2016), https://perma.cc/MG7F-PTTQ	17
1 <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand, ed. 1911).....	3
S. Rep. No. 94-1256 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5463, 5465–66.....	13
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945).....	11
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Measuring America</i> (Sept. 2002), https://perma.cc/4GSS-5MNM	15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Questions Planned for the 2020 Census and American Commu- nity Survey</i> (Mar. 2018), https://perma. cc/SMR3-9KMN	29, 30
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>U.S. Census Bureau Statistical Quality Standards</i> (2013), https://perma.cc/95BD-SGYJ	22-23
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, <i>U.S. Census 2000: Long Form Questionnaire</i> (2000), https://perma.cc/ 7TGC-NH2N	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Carroll D. Wright & William C. Hunt, <i>The History and Growth of the United States Census</i> (1900), https://www.census.gov/history/pdf/wright-hunt.pdf	15
